

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 22-0581

---

**JOSHUA VENCKUS,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**CITY OF IOWA CITY and ANDREW RICH,**

Defendants-Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR JOHNSON COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE CHAD KEPROS, JUDGE

---

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF

---

Elizabeth J. Craig ATM520022  
Assistant City Attorney  
Jennifer L. Schwickerath ATM520023  
Assistant City Attorney  
410 E. Washington Street  
Iowa City, IA 52240  
(319) 356-5030  
[icattorney@iowa-city.org](mailto:icattorney@iowa-city.org)  
ATTORNEYS FOR CITY OF  
IOWA CITY AND ANDREW RICH

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW .....	10
ROUTING STATEMENT .....	17
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	17
A. Nature of the Case.....	17
B. Relevant Events of the Prior Proceedings and Disposition in District Court .....	18
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	18
A. The Sexual Assault on February 16, 2013.....	18
B. The Pre-Arrest Investigation: February 16, 2013 - January 24, 2014.....	20
C. The Post-Arrest Investigation: January 24, 2014 - February 5, 2014 .....	24
D. The Prosecution: February 5, 2014 - September 21, 2016.....	25
ARGUMENT .....	30
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED VENCKUS’S “CONTINUING MALICIOUS PROSECUTION” CLAIM. ....	30
A. Preservation of Error and Scope and Standard of Review .....	30
B. Merits .....	31
1. The District Court Correctly Rejected Venckus’s Self-Styled “Continuing Malicious Prosecution” Claim as Unrecognized Under Iowa Law .....	31
a. Venckus’s Concession That Rich Had Probable Cause To Charge Him With Sexual Abuse is Fatal to His Malicious Prosecution Claim.....	32
2. Venckus’s Claim Based on Restatement of Torts § 655 “Continuing Criminal Proceedings” Fails Both Legally and on the Merits.....	35
a. Restatement of Torts (Second) Section 655 Does Not Apply .....	36
b. Venckus’s Claim Fails Because Prosecutors Controlled the Criminal Case Against Him, Not Rich .....	36
c. Rich’s Reasonable Belief in Probable Cause Never Dissipated .....	39
d. Venckus Never Generated a Fact Issue on the Element of Actual Malice .....	42
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED VENCKUS’S IOWA CONSTITUTIONAL TORT CLAIMS BECAUSE <i>GODFREY</i> CLAIMS DO NOT APPLY TO MUNICIPALITIES AND THEIR EMPLOYEES. ....	44
A. Preservation of Error and Scope and Standard of Review .....	44
B. Merits .....	44

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED VENCKUS’S IOWA CONSTITUTIONAL TORT CLAIMS UNDER THE INALIENABLE RIGHTS CLAUSE AND SEARCH AND SEIZURE CLAUSE BECAUSE SUCH CLAIMS HAVE NOT BEEN RECOGNIZED BY THE IOWA SUPREME COURT.....	49
A. Preservation of Error and Scope and Standard of Review .....	49
B. Merits .....	49
1. The Inalienable Rights Clause .....	50
2. The Search and Seizure Clause .....	50
C. Alternatively, <i>Godfrey II</i> Should Be Overturned .....	53
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THERE IS NO GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT ON ANY OF VENCKUS’S PURPORTED IOWA CONSTITUTIONAL TORT CLAIMS. ....	54
A. Preservation of Error and Scope and Standard of Review .....	54
B. Merits .....	54
1. Venckus Generated No Facts to Support an Article I, Section 1 Claim....	54
2. Venckus Generated No Facts to Support an Article I, Section 8 Claim....	55
3. Venckus Generated No Facts to Support an Article I, Section 9 Claim....	56
V. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED JUDICIAL PROCESS IMMUNITY BARS ALL OF VENCKUS’S CLAIMS.....	58
A. Preservation of Error and Scope and Standard of Review .....	58
B. Merits .....	59
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION IMMUNITY BARS ALL OF VENCKUS’S CLAIMS. ....	61
A. Preservation of Error and Scope and Standard of Review .....	61
B. Merits .....	61
VII. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED CHAPTER 670 IMMUNITIES BAR ALL OF VENCKUS’S CLAIMS.....	63
A. Preservation of Error and Scope and Standard of Review .....	63
B. Merits .....	64
VIII. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED IOWA CODE SECTION 670.4A QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BARS VENCKUS’S CLAIMS.....	65
A. Preservation of Error and Scope and Standard of Review .....	65
B. Merits .....	65
1. Statutory Qualified Immunity Applies.....	65
a. The Correct Temporal Application of Iowa Code Section 670.4A Requires Its Application in This Case Because the Events of Legal Consequence Relate to Adjudicatory Conduct, Not the Underlying Incident .....	65

b. Venckus Has No “Vested Rights” in a Specific Qualified Immunity Formulation.....	68
2. Venckus Fails to Carry His Burden of Proof to Establish Iowa Code Section 670.4A Is Unconstitutional.....	69
IX. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED RICH IS ENTITLED TO <i>BALDWIN</i> QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ON VENCKUS’S PURPORTED IOWA CONSTITUTIONAL TORT CLAIMS. ....	71
A. Preservation of Error and Scope and Standard of Review .....	71
B. Merits .....	72
X. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED VENCKUS’S CLAIMS WERE UNTIMELY FILED AND ARE BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS. ....	72
A. Preservation of Error and Scope and Standard of Review .....	72
B. Merits .....	73
CONCLUSION .....	75
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	76
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS ...	77
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	77
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	77

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ackelson v. Manley Toy Direct, L.L.C.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2013).....	47
<i>Akins v. Epperly</i> , 588 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 2009).....	58
<i>Al-Jurf v. Scot-Conner</i> , No. 10-1227, 2011 WL 1584366 (Iowa Ct. App. April 27, 2011).....	56
<i>Ashland v. Lapiner Motor Co.</i> , 247 Iowa 596, 75 N.W.2d 357 (1956).....	34
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137, 99 S.Ct. 2689, 61 L.Ed.2d 433 (1979) .....	56
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville (“Baldwin II”)</i> , 929 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 2019).....	47
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville, (“Baldwin I”)</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018).....	47, 69
<i>Baldwin v. City of Waterloo</i> , 372 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1985).....	68
<i>Bd. of Water Works Trustees of City of Des Moines v. Sac County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 890 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2017).....	45
<i>Behm v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 922 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 2019).....	56
<i>Blazek v. City of Nevada</i> , 939 N.W.2d 123, 2019 WL 3711358 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 7, 2019).....	57
<i>Boyer v. Iowa High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 256 Iowa 337, 127 N.W.2d 606 (1964).....	47, 71
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1963) .....	74
<i>Children v. Burton</i> , 331 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa 1983).....	34
<i>Christenson v. Ramaeker</i> , 366 N.W.2d 905 (Iowa 1985).....	56
<i>City of Sioux City v. Jacobsma</i> , 862 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2015).....	50
<i>Combs v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 459 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2006).....	67

<i>Craig v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , No. 12-0318, 2012 WL 6193862 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 12, 2012).....	39
<i>Davis v. Burke</i> , 179 U.S. 399, 21 S.Ct. 210, 45 L.Ed. 249 (1900) .....	49
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. ----, 138 S.Ct. 577, 199 L.Ed.2d 453 (2018).....	63
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , ---- U.S. ----, 142 S.Ct. 1793, 213 L.Ed.2d 54 (2022).....	48
<i>Fields v. Mellinger</i> , 851 S.E.2d 789 (W. Va. 2020) .....	52
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra, L.L.C.</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004).....	50
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , ---- U.S. ----, 139 S.Ct. 1960 (2019).....	53
<i>Garang v. City of Ames</i> , 2 F.4th 1115 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	39, 64
<i>Garrison v. New Fashion Pork, LLP</i> , 977 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 2022).....	48, 50
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (“ <i>Godfrey IP</i> ”) (Iowa 2017).....	passim
<i>Gordon v. Noel</i> , 356 N.W.2d 559 (Iowa 1984).....	32, 43, 64
<i>Hawkins v. Gage Cnty.</i> , 759 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2014).....	58
<i>Heib v. Lehrkamp</i> , 704 N.W.2d 875 (S.D. 2005).....	39
<i>Hrbek v. State</i> , 958 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 2021).....	65, 66, 67
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 82 Iowa 693, 47 N.W. 903 (Iowa 1891).....	33
<i>Jones v. Philadelphia</i> , 890 A.2d 1188 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006).....	52
<i>Katzberg v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 300, 58 P.3d 339 (2002) .....	51
<i>Lennette v. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2022).....	46, 52, 53, 56
<i>Livers v. Schenck</i> , 700 F.3d 340 (8th Cir. 2012).....	74
<i>Lough v. City of Estherville</i> , 122 Iowa 479, 98 N.W. 308 (1904).....	45

<i>Meier v. Senecaut,</i> 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	31
<i>Minor v. State,</i> 819 N.W.2d 383 (Iowa 2012).....	60, 61
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth,</i> 472 U.S. 511, 105 S.Ct. 2806, 86 L.Ed.2d 411 (1985) .....	67
<i>Moody v. Hicks,</i> 956 S.W.2d 398 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997) .....	52
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk,</i> 566 U.S. 356, 132 S.Ct. 1497, 182 L.Ed.2d 593 (2012) .....	61
<i>Saidu v. City of Des Moines, Iowa,</i> 791 F. Appx. 626 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	62
<i>Sheeler v. Nevada Comm. Sch. Dist.,</i> No. 17-1275, 2018 WL 3655090 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 1, 2018) .....	56
<i>Sisler v. Centerville,</i> 372 N.W.2d 248 (Iowa 1985).....	33
<i>Smith v. State,</i> 324 N.W.2d 299 (Iowa 1982).....	43, 62
<i>State v. Thompson,</i> 954 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2021).....	70
<i>State v. White,</i> 887 N.W.2d 172 (Iowa 2016).....	55
<i>State v. Wright,</i> 961 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 2021).....	51
<i>Stockley v. Joyce,</i> 963 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	57
<i>Sundholm v. Bettendorf,</i> 389 N.W.2d 849 (1986).....	32
<i>Thomas v. Gavin,</i> 838 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2013).....	46, 61, 62
<i>Thompson v. Clark,</i> ---- U.S. ----, 142 S.Ct. 1332, 212 L.Ed.2d 312 (2022).....	34
<i>Thorp v. Casey’s General Stores, Inc.,</i> 446 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1989).....	69
<i>Tutt v. City of Abilene,</i> 877 S.W.2d 86 (Tex. App. 1994) .....	52
<i>United States v. Holloman,</i> 765 F. Supp.2d 1087 (C.D. Ill. 2011).....	68
<i>United States v. Mallon,</i> 345 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 2003).....	67

<i>United States v. Nunemacher</i> , 362 F.3d 682 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	67
<i>Van Baale v. City of Des Moines</i> , 550 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1996) .....	45
<i>Vander Linden v. Crews</i> , 231 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa 1975) .....	32
<i>Venckus v. Iowa City</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019) .....	passim
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 952 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 2020) .....	47, 51, 52, 70
<i>Walsh v. Eberlein</i> , 114 Ariz. 342, 560 P.2d 1249 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1977) .....	39
<i>Walz v. Randall</i> , 2 F.4th 1091 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	58
<i>Wendt v. Iowa</i> , 971 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	55, 57
<i>Wheeler v. Nesbitt</i> , 65 U.S. 544 (1860) .....	33
<i>Wilson v. Hayes</i> , 464 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 1990) .....	35
<i>Wilson v. Lawrence County</i> , 260 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	58
<i>Yoch v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 353 N.W.2d 95 (Iowa 1984) .....	31, 36
<b>Statutes</b>	
§ 123.92, Code of Iowa .....	69
§ 669.14(4), Code of Iowa .....	48
§ 670.4, Code of Iowa .....	48
§ 670.4(1)(d), Code of Iowa .....	63
§ 670.4(1)(j), Code of Iowa .....	63, 65
§ 670.4A, Code of Iowa .....	passim
§ 670.4A(1), Code of Iowa .....	66, 71
§ 670.4A(1)(a)-(b), Code of Iowa .....	65
§ 670.4A(3), Code of Iowa .....	70
§ 670.4A(4), Code of Iowa .....	70
§ 670.4A(5), Code of Iowa .....	69
§ 670.5, Code of Iowa .....	72, 73, 75
§ 670.14, Code of Iowa .....	45
§ 702.17, Code of Iowa .....	25



§ 703.1, Code of Iowa.....	25
§ 709.1(1), Code of Iowa .....	25
§ 709.3(3), Code of Iowa .....	25
§ 801.4(11), Code of Iowa .....	36
§ 801.4(12), Code of Iowa .....	64
§ 801.4(13), Code of Iowa .....	38, 64
§ 804.1, Code of Iowa.....	54
Chapter 668, Code of Iowa .....	68
Chapter 669, Code of Iowa .....	62
Chapter 670, Code of Iowa .....	66
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Article I, § 1, Iowa Constitution .....	50, 54
Article I, § 8, Iowa Constitution .....	50, 51
Article I, § 9, Iowa Constitution .....	56
Article V, § 4, Iowa Constitution.....	70
<b>Rules</b>	
Rule 2.2, Iowa Rules of Criminal Procedure .....	34
Rule 2.33(1), Iowa Rules of Criminal Procedure .....	38, 64
Rule 6.903(2)(g)(3), Iowa Rules of Appellate Procedure.....	54, 72
<b>Treatises</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 655.....	35, 36, 40, 44
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 674.....	35
